

No. 22-50110

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ISABEL LONGORIA, CATHY MORGAN,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
TEXAS; SHAWN DICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WILLIAMSON COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY.
Defendants – Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division;
No. 5:21-cv-1223-XR, Hon. Xavier Rodriguez**

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT SHAWN DICK’S MOTION FOR REMAND WITH
INSTRUCTIONS TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

Sean E. Breen
State Bar No. 00783715
sbreen@howrybreen.com
HOWRY, BREEN & HERMAN, L.L.P.
1900 Pearl Street
Austin, Texas 78705
Tel. (512) 474.7300
Fax (512) 474-8557

Randy T. Leavitt
State Bar No. 12098300
randy@randyleavitt.com
LEAVITT | ERVIN
1301 Rio Grande
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 476-4475
Fax: (512) 542-3372

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant Shawn Dick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identities of Parties and Counsel..... i

Index of Authorities..... vi

Record References xi

Statement of the Case xi

Statement of Jurisdiction..... xii

Issues Presented..... xiii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 6

 A. The Novel Solicitation Ban 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Speech Is Chilled by the Solicitation Ban 9

 C. Procedural History 15

Summary of the Argument 18

Argument..... 19

I. Volunteer Deputy Registrars Are Not “Public Officials” 19

II. Some of Plaintiffs’ Speech Would Qualify as “Solicitation” as a Matter of Ordinary Meaning, But This Court Should Limit the Statute To Knowing Encouragement of Illegal Mail-in Ballot Applications..... 22

 A. As a Matter of Ordinary Meaning, Much of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Speech Qualifies as “Solicitation” 23

 B. As a Matter of Constitutional Avoidance, This Court Should Limit the “Solicitation” Offense To Knowingly Encouraging Illegal Mail-In Voting Applications 30

 C. This Court Should Reject the Government’s Novel and Amorphous Definition, Which Does Not Exclude Plaintiffs’ Proposed Speech and Is Hopelessly Vague..... 36

III. The Attorney General Lacks Authority To Enforce Civil Penalties 43

Prayer 45

Certificate of Compliance 47
Certificate of Service 48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.B.C. Rendering, Inc. v. State</i> , 342 S.W.2d 345 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston 1961, no writ)	44
<i>In re Athans</i> , 478 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, orig. proceeding).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Brady v. Fourteenth Court of Appeals</i> , 795 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1990)	22, 34
<i>Brown v. De La Cruz</i> , 156 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. 2004)	44
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	41
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	40
<i>Cook v. State</i> , No. 04-17-00149-CR, 2018 WL 3747737 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Aug. 8, 2018, no pet.) (unpublished).....	30
<i>Coutlakis v. State</i> , 268 S.W.2d 192 (Tex. Crim. App. 1954) (op. on reh’g)	26
<i>State ex rel. Durden v. Shahan</i> , No. 04-19-00714-CV, 2021 WL 1894904 (Tex. App.—San Antonio May 12, 2021, pet. filed)	44
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	40
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	17, 35

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 16, 34

Jaster v. Comet II Constr., Inc.,
 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014) 24

Jordan v. De George,
 341 U.S. 223 (1951)..... 39

Krier v. Navarro,
 952 S.W.2d 25 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, writ
 denied)..... 35

Longoria v. Paxton,
 No. 22-50110, 2022 WL 832239 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2022) 23

Martinez v. State,
 696 S.W.2d 930 (Tex. App.—Austin 1985, pet. ref’d)..... 27

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 38

In re Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.,
 998 S.W.2d 212 (Tex. 1999) 21

Ex parte Perry,
 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) 17, 35

Sessions v. Dimaya,
 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 39

Smith v. State,
 328 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1959) 43

Smith v. State,
 959 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. App.—Waco 1997, pet. ref’d)..... 26

State v. Hollins,
 620 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam) 32, 33

State v. Stephens,
 No. PD-1032-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec.
 15, 2021)..... 15

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 9

Sw. Royalties, Inc. v. Hegar,
 500 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2016) 23

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC,
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 20

*Trs. of Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Johnson Cnty. Democratic Exec.
 Comm.*,
 52 S.W.2d 71 (Tex. 1932) 34

United States v. Alvarez,
 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 23, 35

United States v. Davis,
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)..... 41

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 5

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 5, 35

Ex parte Victorick,
 453 S.W.3d 5 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2014, pet. ref’d)..... 26

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade,
 488 F. App’x 890 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Constitutions and Statutes

Tex. Const.:

 art. V, § 21..... 15

Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:

art. 2.01 15

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 1.005(4-a)..... 12, 21

§ 13.031 13, 35

§ 13.033 14

§ 13.038 21

§ 13.039 21

§ 13.042 21

§ 31.032 35

§ 31.129 *passim*

§ 31.129(b)..... 8, 12, 19

§ 82.001 7

§ 82.002 7

§ 82.003 7

§ 82.004 7

§ 82.007 7

§ 82.008 7

§ 276.016(a)(1)..... *passim*

§ 276.016(e) 8

Tex. Gov't Code:

§ 22.304 14

§ 311.023 24

§ 432.127 32

Tex. Lab. Code:

§ 51.0145(a)(2)(B)..... 26

Tex. Penal Code:

§ 12.35 7

§ 12.35(a)..... 1

§ 12.35(b)..... 1

§ 15.03(a)..... 26, 31, 38

§ 36.08(d)..... 26

Other Authorities:

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
(5th ed. 2022) 31

Election Integrity Protection Act of 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S,
ch. 1, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 3783..... 7, 14

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... *passim*

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)..... 4, 25, 28, 39

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989)..... 25

WAYNE R. LAFAYE, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 11.1 (3d ed.
2021)..... 25, 31

WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1950)..... 24, 29, 38

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY
(2002 ed.)..... 25, 29, 38
